

21-1365

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

◆●◆

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother, CHELSEA MITCHELL, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother, ALANNA SMITH, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother, ASHLEY NICOLETTI, A MINOR, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC, DBA CONNECTICUT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, DANBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD, THANIA EDWARDS on behalf of her daughter, T.M., CONNECTICUT COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District Of Connecticut, Case No. 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC)

**BRIEF OF 42 LEGAL ETHICS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

EVAN M. TAGER
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
JACEY D. NORRIS
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Legal Ethics Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Judge’s Order—Which Did Nothing More Than Stop Plaintiffs’ Counsel From Referring To The Intervenor Defendants As “Males, Period”—Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion	4
A. The Judge’s Order Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion Because It Was Consistent With The Ethics Rules And With Courts’ Routine Practice	7
1. The Judge’s Order Was Consistent With The Ethics Rules	7
2. The Judge’s Order Was Consistent With Courts’ Routine Practice.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Arguments That The Judge’s Order Impeded Their Ability to Zealously Advocate For Their Clients Or Otherwise Infringed On Plaintiffs’ Rights Are Insubstantial	15
II. The Judge’s Order Did Not Demonstrate Bias Against Plaintiffs Or Their Counsel.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat. 204 (1821)	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5
<i>Farmer v. Haas</i> , 990 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	19
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. By His Next Friend & Mother, Dierdre Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 369 (Oct. 28, 2016)	14
<i>Herwig v. United States</i> , 105 F. Supp. 384 (Ct. Cl. 1952).....	12
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Littleton v. Prange</i> , 9 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Whalen</i> , 2019 WL 1487637 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2019).....	13
<i>Mbendeke v. Garland</i> , --- Fed. App'x ---, 2021 WL 2026082 (2d Cir. May 21, 2021).....	13
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19

Phila. Gear Corp. v. Swath Int’l, Ltd.,
200 F. Supp. 2d 493 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 16

Phillips v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
731 F. Supp. 792 (W.D. Mich. 1990)..... 13

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980)..... 5, 6

Smith v. Palmer,
24 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Iowa 1998)..... 13

In re Snyder,
472 U.S. 634 (1985)..... 7

In re Thorpe,
2019 WL 3778359 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019)..... 13

Trust Co. Bank of Nw. Ga., N.A. v. Manning,
1993 WL 294184 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 1993)..... 12

United States v. Cooper,
872 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989) 18

United States v. Kouri-Perez,
187 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) 16

United States v. McGrath,
80 F. App’x 207 (3d Cir. 2003) 13

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14

White v. White,
623 So. 2d 31 (La. Ct. App. 1993) 12

Articles

Jayne R. Reardon, *Civility as the Core of Professionalism*,
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION BUSINESS LAW TODAY, Sept.
2014, at 1..... 4

Leslie W. Abramson, *Canon 2 of the Code of Judicial Conduct*, 79 MARQ. L. REV. 949, 958 (1996) 23

Stephen T. Russell, *et al.*, *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth*, 63 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 379 (2018) 10

Other Authorities

Conn. Rule of Pro. Conduct 1.3 15, 16

Conn. Rule of Pro. Conduct 4.4 9, 11

Connecticut Lawyers’ Principles of Professionalism, <https://bit.ly/2WEu3og> 10

Model Rule of Judicial Conduct 2.3 8, 10

Model Rule of Judicial Conduct 2.8 8

Model Rule of Pr. Conduct 1.3 16

Model Rule of Pr. Conduct 8.4 8

Model Rule of Pro. Conduct 1.2..... 15

U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. Conn. Local Rule 83.2 9
